
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David 

Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Boulton, Clark, Macdonald, McLeod and Thomson. 
 

Trade Union Advisers: Zemeta Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and 
David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and Alison 

Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); Fiona Sales (UCATT) and 
two vacancies (VOICE). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 14 June 2024 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet in the 

Council Chamber - Town House on MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2024 at 10.00am. This is a hybrid 
meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 22 April 2024 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 WORKFORCE STRATEGIES 

 

 9.1. Developing the Young Workforce Update - CORS/24/183  (Pages 17 - 34) 
 

 COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF 

 

 10.1. Family Friendly Policies Project Update - CORS/24/185  (Pages 35 - 68) 
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 11.1. Corporate Health & Safety January to March 24 - CORS/24/182  (Pages 69 - 

88) 
 

 11.2. Sickness Absence for Environmental, Roads and Waste Services - 

CR&E/24/178  (Pages 89 - 110) 
 

 11.3. Employee Mental Health Action Plan Annual Progress Update - 

CORS/24/184  (Pages 111 - 132) 
 



 

 
 
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 22 April 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor David 
Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney; the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Boulton, Clark, Macdonald, MacGregor (as substitute for Councillor 
Al-Samarai), McLeod and Thomson. 
 
Trade Union Advisers:- Zemeta Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); David Wallis 
and Kevin Masson (GMB); Mark Musk (UNISON); and Mishelle Gray (UNITE). 
 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1.  There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made at this 
juncture. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 22 JANUARY 2024 
 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 22 January 
2024 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 
the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that at this time there was no report due on the business planner in relation 

to the 35 hour week, however officers would bring forward reports as required if 
there were to be any changes to terms and conditions; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the business planner. 
 
 
WORKFORCE DEEP DIVE – APPROACH TO WORKFORCE CAPACITY AND HARD 
TO FILL ROLES - CORS/24/107 
 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 
Services which set out the approach being taken by the Council in relation to workforce 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9056&Ver=4


2 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22 April 2024 

 

 

 

planning, in the context of challenges in building workforce capacity.  The report also 
provided information  in respect of the current job roles which were classed as ‘hard to 
fill’, and which proved a challenge in terms of recruitment, setting out the actions being 
undertaken to mitigate these challenges.  
 
Members asked several questions on the report, particularly in relation to what was being 
done for those with disabilities; and how the Council was measuring success with 
apprenticeships, including whether the Council provided training; how apprentices 
moved through the organisation; gender balance; and whether there were any barriers. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the actions contained in the report being taken to address 
workforce capacity challenges, including in respect of ‘hard to fill’ roles. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would include information in relation to measures of success 

with apprenticeships and some detail about what was available for all ages across 
the workforce, in the annual update on Developing the Young Workforce / 
Apprenticeship / Internship Update which was due to Committee at the next 
meeting; 

(ii) to note that officers would circulate information to Members on the disability 
working group (which formed part of the Equalities Working Groups headed up by 
People and Citizen Services) and the work being undertaken with third sector 
partner organisations in relation to opportunities for disabled people; 

(iii) to note that officers would take on board the request that information be included 
in future reports on the work being undertaken in respect of disabled people 
having apprenticeship opportunities; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the report.  
 
 
EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY - CORS/24/102 
 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 
Services which sought approval to implement the refreshed Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Policy, which would replace the existing Diversity and Equality Policy. 
 

During discussion of the report, reference was made to an email from 
Unison which had been sent to Members.  Councillor Thomson advised for 
reasons of transparency that she was a member of the health branch of 
Unison but did not consider this amounted to a declaration which would 
require her to not participate in the item. 

 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the implementation of the refreshed Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

Policy; 

Page 6



3 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22 April 2024 

 

 

 

(b) instruct the Interim Chief Officer - People and Citizen Services to ensure that the 
Policy document and all supporting process and guidance documents were easily 
accessible to all staff and managers and that managers were supported in the fair 
and consistent application of the policy and process through appropriate training; 

(c) instruct the Interim Chief Officer - People and Citizen Services to publish the 
revised Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy on the Council’s external website; 
and 

(d) instruct the Interim Chief Officer - People and Citizen Services to update the 
mandatory Equality, Diversity and Inclusion training for employees to reflect the 
newly updated policy and guidance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would ensure that future iterations of the policy and 

accompanying guidance were clear in terms of demonstrating employee voice in 
the documents; 

(ii) to note that officers had undertaken to review the Supporting Procedures and 
Documentation at section 4 of the Policy to ensure that all relevant links were 
included and up to date; 

(iii) to approve the recommendations contained in the report; and 
(iv) to agree that a service update be issued to all Members on the Policy for 

information. 
 
 
ZERO TOLERANCE UPDATE AND ACTION PLAN - CORS/24/111 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 
Services which provided an update on progress and activities in relation to the 
development of a Zero Tolerance approach of violent, aggressive and/or abusive 
behaviour towards staff. 
 
Members and Trade Union advisers asked a number of questions on the report, including 
the use of the approach and posters in other Council establishments. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the content of the report and the progress made to date, including staff 

development and the overall action plan developed; 
(b) note the discrete activity being progressed by the Education Service in 

collaboration with Trade Unions to formulate an Action Plan to be presented at 
Education and Children’s Services Committee in April 2024; 

(c) instruct the Interim Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services to combine the 
three closely linked policies, procedures and approaches relating to Zero 
Tolerance, Violence and Aggression, and Unacceptable Actions into a single 
policy; with the exception of pupil behaviour in schools as this was governed by 
national policy and guidance; and report back to Committee for approval of the 
final policy; and 

Page 7



4 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22 April 2024 

 

 

 

(d) approve the described approach in forming a pledge to encompass the spirit of 
mutual respect. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would consider the feedback provided at the meeting in 

respect of the use of the word ‘customer’ on the posters and whether that might 
need to be altered depending on the Council establishment; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SERVICE ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE 
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND ABSENCE ANNUAL UPDATE JANUARY 2023 –
DECEMBER 2023 - CORS/24/114 
 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 
Services which provided an update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service 
(EAS) provided by VIVUP during the last 12 month period January 2023 – December 
2023; and a 12 monthly update on the Occupational Health and Absence period 1 
January 2023 – 31 December 2023. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) consider the contents of the report; and 
(b) note the progress made in relation to the Attendance Improvement Project; the 

continuing drive to raise awareness of frontline staff support initiatives; and 
reintroduction of the Workplace Therapet Service. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY – OCTOBER – DECEMBER 2023 - 
CORS/24/110 
 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Corporate 
Services which provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance 
information for the 3-month reporting period October to December 2023 to provide 
Members with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

Page 8



5 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22 April 2024 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Family Friendly Policies  SGC 04/09/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer – People 

and Organisational Development and Customer 

Experience to report back to Staff Governance 

Committee in June 2024 with updated policies and 

documentation for approval

Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

For period to 31 March 2024 Colin Leaver Governance Corporate 

Services

3.2

Sickness Absence - 

Operations

Net Zero, Environment & Transport Cttee 270324 - in 

light of the high sickness absence within the 

Environmental, Roads and Waste services, agree to 

instruct the Chief Officers – Operations and People 

and Citizen Services to bring back a report to the June 

Staff Governance Committee on why sickness 

absence is so high within those services and what the 

Council is doing to reduce such absence; and for 

future updates to be incorporated into the relevant 

sickness absence report to Staff Governance 

Committee

Mark Reilly / 

Isla Newcombe

Operations / 

People & Citizen 

Services

City 

Regeneration 

and 

Environment / 

Corporate 

[...]
gress on an 
annual basis. 
 

1.2 The report also provides an update from a report at the April 2024 Staff 
Governance Committee; Workforce Deep Dive – Approach to Workforce 
Capacity and Hard to Fill Roles (CORS/24/107), where Members asked for 
measures of success of our apprenticeship programme. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 notes progress of the continuing work to develop our young workforce, to do 

this in line with our LOIP commitments, and to shape our workforce for the 
future. 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 
3.1 Strategic Context 
 
3.1.1 Our Workforce Delivery Plan, relating to the workforce strategy included as part 

of the TOM 1.2 was approved at Staff Governance Committee in January 2023.  
The plan includes developing our young workforce (DYW) in order to meet our 
current and future organisational challenges, including our demographic 
challenges. 
 

3.1.2 Our DYW approaches include involvement in employability programmes to 
support delivery of the Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) in terms of 
increasing the number of young people achieving positive destinations, as well 
as elements of the Socio-Economic Rescue Plan by providing supported work 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9.1



 

 
 

placements, with built-in employability support to young people who are at risk 
of long-term unemployment. As a direct result of participating in internships, 
young people gain valuable work experience (in many cases resulting in 
continued employment with the Council), a reference, and in some cases, a 
qualification. Employability is a theme which runs strongly throughout the LOIP, 
with employment, training, and achievement of qualifications all being desired 
outcomes.   
 

3.2 Young Persons Guarantee 
 

3.2.1 We continue to develop initiatives and actions under our Young Person’s 
Guarantee (YPG) employer status.  The YPG pledges to support young people 
in the form of five pledges:  

• To prepare young people for the world of work 
•
[...]
 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 notes the content of the report and the progress made to date within the Family 

Friendly Project; 
  
2.2 approves changes to the Special Leave Policy to ensure compliance with the 

Carer’s Leave Act 2023 and the Paternity Leave (amendment) Regulations 
2024; 

 
2.3 approves the project next steps as outlined in section 5 of the report; and 
 
2.4  instructs the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services to report back to Staff 

Governance Committee in one year’s time  with updated policies and 
documentation for approval. 

 
3 CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 Background 

 
3.1.1 Aberdeen City Council’s vision is for Aberdeen as a place where all people can 

prosper. This means all people being able to access our services, regardless 
of their background and circumstances, so that we help all people, families, 
businesses and communities to do well, succeed and flourish in every aspect.  
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10.1



 

 
 

3.1.2 The Council’s Workforce strategy and Delivery Plan aims to enable employees 
to thrive personally and professionally with a key strategic objective which 
states that Aberdeen City Council is a supportive, caring employer that provides 
a range of mental health and wellbeing interventions and support; supports staff 
through the cost of living crisis; recognizes and supports work/life balance and 
enables individuals to remain in work or return to work effectively.  The family 
friendly policy review is directly linked as a component which seeks to enable 
this objective. 
 

3.1.3 Currently, the Council’s family friendly policies and guidance documents 
include:  

 

• Family Friendly Policy Feb 2015 

• Maternity Leave Guidance Feb 2020 

• Paternity Leave Guidance July 2017 

• Shared Parental Leave Guidance July 2017 

• Adoption Leave Guidance July 2017 

• Managing Employees Undergoing IVF Treatment Guidance Oct 
2014 

• Supporting Carers in the Workplace Guidance Dec 2015  
 
3.1.4 In addition,
[...]
rovide consistent and appropriate support and 
decisions. 

 

 
4.3 In addition, specific changes have been made to the following documents as a 

result of legislative changes:  
 
4.4 Carer’s Leave Act Changes 
 
4.4.1 The Carer’s Leave Act 2023 came into effect from 6 April 2024 and entitles 

employees up to one week’s unpaid leave per year to care for a dependent with 
a long-term care need. This right applies from the first day of employment and 
can be used to provide or arrange care.  

 

4.4.2 Changes have been made to the Supporting Carers in the Workplace Guidance 
and Special Leave Policy to ensure compliance with the legislation, as well as 
providing clear information to managers and employees.  

 
4.4.3 The wording in both documents was changed with immediate effect following 

committee approval in September 2023 to: 
  

“Employees who are caring for a dependent with a long-term care need are 
entitled to a week of unpaid flexible leave per year. Managers can also 
consider, where appropriate, granting special leave such as ‘compassionate 
leave’ or agreeing with the employee that any time off required is taken as 
annual or flexi leave or that hours lost are made up at a later point.” 
 

 
 
 

Page 39



 

 
 

4.5 Paternity Leave Changes 
 
4.5.1 The Paternity Leave (Amendment) Regulations 2024 came into force on 8 

March 2024. The changes apply to children who are due to be born or placed 
for adoption after 6 April 2024. The following statutory provisions will change:  

• Instead of taking the entire two week entitlement in consecutive weeks, 
employees can now separate their leave into separate one week blocks. 

• Employees can take their paternity leave any time in the 52 weeks after 
the birth or adoption of their child.  

• The notice period required for each period of leave has been shortened 
to 28 days, or four weeks. 
 

4.5.2 For parents of babies born before 6 April 2024, the statutory provision remains 
that leave can only b
[...]
rrogacy Leave 
(SNCT) 

52 weeks • 13 weeks at normal salary  

• 26 weeks at a sum equivalent to 
Statutory Adoption Pay. 

• The remaining13 weeks of leave, if 
taken, is without pay. 

 

Parental 
Bereavement 
Leave and 
Parental 
Bereavement 
Leave (SNCT) 

2 weeks Paid 

Time Off for IVF 
Treatment 

Reasonable time off 
granted. 

Unpaid, however can be discussed 
with management to make the time 
back or use of annual leave, flexi time. 
 

Time Off for IVF 
Treatment 
(SNCT) 

Reasonable time off 
granted. 

Paid leave will be granted for related 
absences during one cycle of 
treatment.  

Page 66



 

 
 

 

Adverse Weather Up to 1 days’ leave 
per weather situation. 

Paid. 

Compassionate 
Leave 

Reasonable time off 
up to 10 days’ (pro-
rata) 

Paid. 
 
Note that this is not normally intended 
to be used for childcare purposes but is 
specified as an option within our 
Supporting Carers in the Workplace 
Guidance.  

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 

 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 24 June 2024 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety – January to March 
2024 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/182 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER Alan Thomson 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety 

performance information for the 3-month reporting period January to March 
2024 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with 
health and safety legislation. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance, 

trends, and improvements. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The appendix to the report contains a dashboard of the statistical information in 

relation to health and safety activities for the three-month reporting pe
[...]
E/24/178 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly – Chief Officer Operations 
Isla Newcombe – Chief Officer People & Citizen 
Services 

REPORT AUTHOR Martina Klubal – Acting Waste Resources Manager 
Sharon Robb – Employee Relations Casework lead 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.7 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on sickness absence trends for Environmental, Roads & 

Infrastructure and Waste Services, following the instruction at the meeting of 
Net Zero, Environment and Transport Committee in March 2024:  
 

i) to note the report and agree that the report indicated Sickness 
Absence at Environmental, Roads and Waste to be well above 
average and of concern to officers; and 
 

ii) in light of the high sickness absence within these services, agree to 
instruct the Chief Officers – Operations and People and Citizen 
Services to bring back a report to the June Staff Governance 
Committee on why sickness absence was so high within those 
services and what the Council was doing to reduce such absence; 
and for future updates to be incorporated into the relevant sickness 
absence report to Staff Governance Committee. 

 
1.2 To report on what the Council is doing to reduce absences within these areas. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

That Committee:- 
 
2.1 note the explanation and update provided within this report for assurance; and 
 
2.2 instruct the Chief Officers - Operations and People and Citizen Services to 

incorporate any future updates into the Absence Annual Update (EAS Annual 
Progress Update, Occupational Health and Absence Annual Update).   

 
  

Page 89

Agenda Item 11.2



 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 
3.1 Background 

 
3.1.1 Sickness absence in Environmental , Roads & Infrastructure and Waste 

Services was highlighted as higher than average across Council services by 
the Net Zero, Environment and Transport Committee within Appendix A of the 
Net Zero, Environment and Transport Performance Report. A RAG status of 
Red (more than
[...]
l Services 

 

 

 

  

P
age 108

https://app.powerbi.com/MobileRedirect.html?action=OpenReport&reportObjectId=9d89d6a6-0d42-4401-ae05-9e06432bc085&ctid=24a90f6b-bf3d-4d13-a2a7-89369ceb35eb&reportPage=ReportSection23d300cfd76d2857b80c&pbi_source=copyvisualimage


Appendix 4 – Current 12 Month Rolling Averages for the period April 2023 to April 2024. 
 

These charts show the reasons for absence as a percentage of the number of days lost for each service for the period April 2023-April 2024 

 

Roads & Infrastructure Services 

 

 

 

  

P
age 109

https://app.powerbi.com/MobileRedirect.html?action=OpenReport&reportObjectId=9d89d6a6-0d42-4401-ae05-9e06432bc085&ctid=24a90f6b-bf3d-4d13-a2a7-89369ceb35eb&reportPage=ReportSection23d300cfd76d2857b80c&pbi_source=copyvisualimage


Appendix 4 – Current 12 Month Rolling Averages for the period April 2023 to April 2024. 
 

These charts show the reasons for absence as a percentage of the number of days lost for each service for the period April 2023-April 2024 

 

Waste Services 

 

 

P
age 110

https://app.powerbi.com/MobileRedirect.html?action=OpenReport&reportObjectId=9d89d6a6-0d42-4401-ae05-9e06432bc085&ctid=24a90f6b-bf3d-4d13-a2a7-89369ceb35eb&reportPage=ReportSection23d300cfd76d2857b80c&pbi_source=copyvisualimage


 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 26 June 2024 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Employee Mental Health Action Plan Annual Progress 
Update 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/184 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Sandie Scott 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.2 iii 

 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present committee with the updated Mental Health Action Plan for 2024, 

which aligns with our Workforce Delivery Plan and our approved approach to 
culture change.  

1.2 To update Committee on progress and activity from January 2023 to December 
2023, towards our Employee Mental Health Action Plan. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Notes the continuing progress made on our Mental Health Action Plan and the 

proactive actions taken to address and support positive employee mental 
health during the last 12 months.  

2.2 Approves the updated Mental Health Action Plan for 2024. 
 

 
3 CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 Background 

 
3.1.1 In January 2019, Committee approved the Mental Health Action Plan. 

 
3.1.2 Reports to the Staff Governance Committee in February 2020, June 2021, 

February 2022 and June 2023 provided updates on progress made towards 
the plan.  
 

3.1.3 In January 2023, Committee approved the Workforce Delivery Plan, which set 
out the detail for delivery of the workforce strategy aspect of the transformation 
programme. 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 11.3

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g6248/Public%20reports%20pack%2031st-Jan-2019%2014.00%20Staff%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g7148/Public%20reports%20pack%2003rd-Feb-2020%2014.00%20Staff%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g7567/Public%20reports%20pack%2007th-Jun-2021%2014.00%20Staff%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/documents/s128901/Employee%20Mental%20Health%20Action%20Plan%20Annual%20Report%20Final.pdf
http://councilcommittees/documents/s146521/Employee%20Mental%20Health%20Action%20Plan%20Annual%20Report%20Final%20Version.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s140088/Final%20Workforce%20Delivery%20Plan.pdf


 
 

3.1.4 The Workforce Delivery Plan identified five key levers that needed to be 
addressed in order to meet local and national challenges and deliver our 
workforce transformation.  

 

3.1.5 This paper addresses the fifth lever, Right Support, and specifically presents a 
refreshed and updated Mental Health Action Plan to set out our priorities to 
deliver two of the strategic objectives listed in the Workforce Delivery Plan: 

3.1.5
[...]
s the organisation 

✅ Ongoing 

6. Analyse data received from Employee 
Assistance Programme and use this to 
target areas of need 

Continuing analysis of the data to identify trends and target 
initiatives across the organisation 

✅ Ongoing 

 

P
age 132


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 22 April 2024 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Developing the Young Workforce Update - CORS/24/183
	10.1 Family Friendly Policies Project Update - CORS/24/185
	11.1 Corporate Health & Safety January to March 24 - CORS/24/182
	Health & Safety Quarterly Report Appendix Final

	11.2 Sickness Absence for Environmental, Roads and Waste Services - CR&E/24/178
	Sickness Absence Trends April 2023 - April 2024

	11.3 Employee Mental Health Action Plan Annual Progress Update - CORS/24/184



Minutes of the meeting


 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 24 June 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 

Vice-Convener; and Councillors Clark, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor 
David Cameron, the Lord Provost), Macdonald, MacGregor (as substitute for 
Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost), Mrs Stewart (as substitute for 

Councillor Boulton) and Thomson. 
 

Trade Union Advisers:- Zemeta Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); David Wallis  
and Kevin Masson (GMB); Mark Musk (UNISON); and Fiona Sales (UCATT). 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
1.  The Convener welcomed the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services back to 

her first meeting since returning from shared parental leave.  He advised the Committee 
that Lindsay MacInnes had now left the Council for a new post in Dundee and that he 

wished to put on record the Committee’s thanks for both her support to the Committee 
and hard work over her years with the Council. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2.  There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 22 APRIL 2024 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 22 April 2024 

for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4.  The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree to remove item 8 (Cluster Risk Register) for the reasons outlined in the 

planner; 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9057&Ver=4


2 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

24 June 2024 
 

 
(ii) to note that item 8 (People Policy Data) was delayed to the September meeting to 

enable a full year of data to be presented; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 

 
DEVELOPING THE YOUNG WORKFORCE UPDATE - CORS/24/183 

 
5.  With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 26 June 2023 and article 

4 of the minute of its meeting of 22 April 2024, the Committee had before it a report by 

the Executive Director of Corporate Services which provided (i) an update on the 
progress relating to developing the young workforce; and (ii) details in relation to 

measures of success of the apprenticeship programme. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the progress of the continuing work to develop the young 
workforce, to do this in line with Local Outcome Improvement Plan commitments, and to 

shape the workforce for the future. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that there would be analysis of the ABZ Campus – Employability Pathway 
Programme pilot and officers could provide an update to Members; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICIES PROJECT UPDATE - CORS/24/185 
 

6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director of Corporate 

Services which provided an update on the progress in relation to the Family Friendly 
Project and also sought approval for the revised Special Leave policy. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the content of the report and the progress made to date within the Family 

Friendly Project; 

(b) approve changes to the Special Leave Policy to ensure compliance with the 
Carer’s Leave Act 2023 and the Paternity Leave (amendment) Regulations 2024; 

(c) approve the project next steps as outlined in section 5 of the report; and 
(d) instruct the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services to report back to Staff 

Governance Committee in one year’s time with updated policies and 

documentation for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would ensure that the website clearly reflected which staff the 
policy applied to, and would include a link to the teachers’ policy; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 



3 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

24 June 2024 
 

 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY JANUARY TO MARCH 24 - CORS/24/182 
 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director of Corporate 

Services which provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance 
information for the three month reporting period from January to March 2024 to provide 

the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety 
legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 

performance, trends, and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the concerns raised by the EIS representatives during the meeting, and to 
note that the Corporate Health and Safety Lead would (a) meet with all Trade 

Union representatives to gather feedback in relation to the content of the report 
and (b) reflect this feedback and any changes to the reporting in future quarterly 
health and safety reports; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 

 
SICKNESS ABSENCE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL, ROADS AND WASTE SERVICES - 
CR&E/24/178 

 
8.  With reference to article 5 of the minute of the meeting of the Net Zero, 

Environment and Transport Committee of 27 March 2024, the Committee had before it a 
report by the Executive Director of City Regeneration and Environment which provided 
an update on sickness absence within Roads, Environment and Waste, and what the 

Council was doing to reduce absences within those areas. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the explanation and update provided within the report for assurance; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officers - Operations and People and Citizen Services to 
incorporate any future updates into the Absence Annual Update (EAS Annual 

Progress Update, Occupational Health and Absence Annual Update). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
 
 

 



4 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

24 June 2024 
 

 
EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE - 

CORS/24/184 
 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director of Corporate 

Services which provided an update on progress and activity from January 2023 to 
December 2023, towards the Employee Mental Health Action Plan, and presented the 

refreshed Mental Health Action Plan for 2024. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the continuing progress made on the Mental Health Action Plan and the 

proactive actions taken to address and support positive employee mental health 
during the last 12 months; and 

(b) approve the updated Mental Health Action Plan for 2024. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 

 


